

No. 22-8976

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

**April Nardini, in her official capacity
as the Attorney General of the State of Lincoln,**

Petitioner,

v.

Jess Mariano, Elizabeth Mariano, and Thomas Mariano,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifteenth Circuit*

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Date: September 15, 2022

Team #3110

Attorneys for Petitioner

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES..... iii

OPINIONS BELOW..... viii

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED viii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 I. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 1

 II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

 I. THE “SERIOUS QUESTIONS” STANDARD 6

 II. LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON RESPONDENTS’ CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS 7

ARGUMENT 10

I. THE LOWER COURTS MISAPPLIED THE “SERIOUS QUESTIONS”
STANDARD AND IMPOSED A LOWER BURDEN THAT DIRECTLY CONTRADICTS THIS
COURT’S DECISION IN *WINTER*...... 10

 A. The lower courts misapplied the Second Circuit’s “serious questions”
standard, which does not create a “balance of hardships” test..... 11

 B. Regardless of the proper standard for the “success on the merits”
element, injunctive relief was inappropriate because the Marianos failed to
establish the other three elements of the *Winter* test. 14

II. THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
BECAUSE THE MARIANOS HAVE DEMONSTRATED NEITHER A LIKELIHOOD OF
SUCCESS ON THE MERITS NOR A “SERIOUS QUESTION.” 19

 A. The Substantive Due Process claim does not survive rational basis
review because the narrow right of parental control over experimental medical
treatments does not exist in the history and tradition of this Nation..... 20

 B. The Equal Protection claim does not survive rational basis review
because transgender is not a protected class and the SAME Act does not have a
discriminatory purpose..... 31

 C. Alternatively, the SAME Act survives all levels of scrutiny under both
Substantive Due Process and the Equal Protection Clause..... 40

CONCLUSION..... 48

APPENDIX A..... A

APPENDIX B..... B

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015).....	45
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. C.L. Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	10
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017)	45
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	passim
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019)	42
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women's Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	38, 39
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927).....	43
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	passim
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	passim
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	34, 35
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974).....	37
<i>Ginsberg v. State of N. Y.</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	26, 44
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	25
<i>Greenwood v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 366 (1956).....	43
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312, 319 (1993).....	20
<i>Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11, 39 (1905).....	27
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> ,	

142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)	44
<i>Lambert v. Yellowley</i> , 272 U.S. 581 (1926).....	25
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	44
<i>Massachusetts Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	34, 39
<i>McKeiver v. Pennsylvania</i> , 403 U.S. 528 (1971).....	26
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	23, 29
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989).....	24
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	26
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	21
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418, 435 (2009).....	17
<i>Parham v. J. R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584, 602 (1979).....	22, 30
<i>Pers. Adm'r of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	38, 39
<i>Pierce v. Soc'y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	23, 29
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	27
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	32
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	22
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	25, 40
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974).....	15

<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	22, 30
<i>United States v. Carolene Prod. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	35
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	33, 35, 38, 41
<i>Walters v. Nat'l Ass'n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	19, 45
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	38
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	21, 24, 29
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1798).....	18
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	20, 33
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	passim

United States Appellate Court Cases

<i>Able v. United States</i> , 44 F.3d 128, 131 n. 4 (2d Cir.1995).....	12
<i>Citigroup Glob. Markets, Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Deerfield Med. Ctr. v. City of Deerfield Beach</i> , 661 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. 1981)	15
<i>Doe By & Through Doe v. Pub. Health Tr. of Dade Cnty.</i> , 696 F.2d 901 (11th Cir. 1983)	26
<i>Doe v. Snyder</i> , 28 F.4th 103 (9th Cir. 2022).....	16, 33
<i>Jackson Dairy, Inc. v. H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc.</i> , 596 F.2d 70 (2d Cir.1979).....	11
<i>Mitchell v. Clayton</i> , 995 F.2d 772 (7th Cir. 1993)	26
<i>Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. Fed. Election</i> , 575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009)	13

<i>Rutherford v. United States</i> , 616 F.2d 455 (10th Cir. 1980)	41
<i>State v. Bailey</i> , 157 Ind. 324, 61 N.E. 730 (1901)	22
